

No. 22-451

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD

*Counsel of Record*

BERIN SZÓKA

TECHFREEDOM

1500 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(771) 200-4997

cbarthold@techfreedom.org

July 20, 2023

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AGENCIES POSSESS UNIQUE EXPERTISE.....	6
II. CONGRESS MAY—CAREFULLY—INVOKE AGENCY EXPERTISE.....	8
III. A COURT CAN BOTH DEFER TO AN AGENCY AND DECIDE ALL QUESTIONS OF LAW .....	13
IV. KEEP THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DECISION; DITCH THE <i>CHEVRON</i> “DOCTRINE” .....	15
A. Under <i>Chevron</i> , Deference Is Not “Reflexive”.....	16
B. Under <i>Chevron</i> , Statutory Silence Does Not Trigger Deference.....	18
C. <i>Chevron</i> ’s Two-Step Framework Is Less Important Than <i>Chevron</i> ’s “Statutory Tools” Proviso .....	19
D. An Indeterminate Statute Raises Not A <i>Chevron</i> Question, But A Nondel- egation Problem.....	21
E. Although <i>Chevron</i> ’s Core Holding Is Sound, Certain Applications Of <i>Chevron</i> Are Not.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 576 (2013) .....	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506 (U.S. June 30, 2023) .....	15, 23
<i>Boyle v. Utd. Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	23
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-972 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2022).....	12, 13, 15, 24
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 6, 16, 18, 19 20, 21, 24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	5, 7, 9

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	8, 12, 22
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 21A244 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022) .....	18
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	6
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....	22
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	18
<i>Ry. Labor Exec. Ass'n v. Nat. Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , No. 21-454 (U.S. May 25, 2023) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	8, 9, 10, 22
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	7

<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530 (U.S. June 30, 2022) .....	14
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	9, 14
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 202(a) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 .....	17, 21
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....	13, 14

Berin Szóka & Corbin Barthold, <i>The Constitutional Revolution That Wasn't: Why the FTC Isn't a Second National Legislature</i> , TechFreedom, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3wnxzk4y">https://tinyurl.com/3wnxzk4y</a> (June 2022) .....	1
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	11, 13, 15, 20
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Beyond Marbury: The Executive's Power to Say What the Law Is</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2580 (2006) .....	15, 16
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> (2018) .....	7, 8
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Sludge Kills</i> , City Journal, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yk368b65">https://tinyurl.com/yk368b65</a> (Sept. 12, 2022).....	1
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>West Virginia v. EPA: Sound and Fury, Signifying What?</i> , WLF Legal Pulse, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ynj76vyf">https://tinyurl.com/ynj76vyf</a> (July 5, 2022).....	1
Dept. of Justice, Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1948).....	9
F.A. Hayek, <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945).....	7

<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21-1333, OA Tr. (Feb. 21, 2023) .....	7
James Dunstan, <i>The FCC, USF, and USAC: An Alphabet Soup of Due Process Violations</i> , Center for Growth and Opportunity, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2nbrtvj3">https://tinyurl.com/2nbrtvj3</a> (Apr. 23, 2023) .....	1
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Improving the Environment of Agency Rulemaking: An Essay on Management, Games, and Accountability</i> , 57 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 185 (1994) .....	6
Kenneth W. Starr, <i>Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era</i> , 3 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 283 (1986) .....	16
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2017) .....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15, OA Tr. (Mar. 27, 2019) .....	7
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>The Judicial Perspective in the Administrative State: Reconciling Modern Doctrines of Deference with the Judiciary's Structural Role</i> , 53 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2000) .....	21

Patrick A. McCarran, <i>Improving “Administrative Justice”: Hearings and Evidence; Scope of Judicial Review</i> , 32 A. B. A. J. 827 (1946) .....	9
Peter Wallison, <i>Judicial Fortitude: The Last Chance to Rein in the Administrative State</i> (2018) .....	14
Raymond M. Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017) .....	20
Robert Percival, <i>Environmental Law in the Supreme Court: Highlights from the Marshall Papers</i> , 23 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10606 (1993) .....	16
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 363 (1986) .....	19
TechFreedom, <i>SCOTUS Should Uphold FCC Reforms of Obsolete Media- Ownership Rules</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/442pu326">https://tinyurl .com/442pu326</a> (Nov. 23, 2020) .....	1
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 969 (1992) .....	19, 20
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Textualism and the Future of Chevron Deference</i> , 72 <i>Wash. U. L.Q.</i> 354 (1994) .....	2



Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine: Its Rise and Fall</i> (2022).....	13, 14
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules and Meta-Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002).....	11
